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For the first time in the study area carried out a comprehensive statistical analysis of child cancer rates in the period 
from 1991 to 2010 and its forecast for the next 10 years. Determined the dynamics and the predominant forms of local i-
zation of child cancer.Also calculated the age structure of morbidity by malignant neoplasms of the child population of 
Dagestan. 

:  

Keywords: statistical analysis, childhood cancer, intense indicator . 

 

 

- -

-
 

  

 

 

 
 

-

 

 



  
General problems  

 : , 4, 2011 
The South of Russia: ecology, development. 4 2011 

 

 8 

 

-
 

 

-

-
 

 

 

-  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

PZ PZ  PZ  

1991 5,2 7,8 2,5 

1992 5,4 7,1 3,7 

1993 4,3 5,3 3,3 

1994 4,0 5,3 2,7 

1995 4,4 4,2 4,6 

1996 5,0 6,7 3,3 

1997 3,9 4,3 3,6 

1998 7,1 8,4 5,9 

1999 6,8 7,7 5,8 

2000 10,1 12,3 7,7 

2001 10,4 12,3 9,8 

2002 7,8 9,4 6,2 

2003 6,5 6,4 6,6 

2004 8,6 10,1 7,1 

2005 8,7 8,6 8,8 

2006 9,0 11,1 6,8 

2007 10,5 13,9 7,1 

2008 10,7 12,5 8,8 

2009 10,3 12,4 8,1 

2010 10,8 12,0 9,5 

1991-2010 7,5 8,9 6,1 

PZ  PZ  

 PZ   
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1991 5,2 - - - 100 

1992 5,4 0,2 103,8 3,8 103,8 

1993 4,3 -1,1 79,6 -20,4 82,6 

1994 4,0 -0,3 93 -7 76,9 

1995 4,4 0,4 110 10 84,6 

1996 5,0 0,6 11,3 -88,7 96,1 

1997 3,9 -1,1 78 -22 75 

1998 7,1 3,2 182,0 82 136,5 

1999 6,8 -0,3 95,7 -4,3 130,7 

2000 10,1 3,3 148,5 48,5 194,2 

2001 10,4 0,3 102,9 2,9 200 

2002 7,8 -2,6 75 -25 150 

2003 6,5 -1,3 83,3 -16,7 125 

2004 8,6 2,1 132,3 32,3 165,3 

2005 8,7 0,1 101,1 1,1 167,3 

2006 9,0 0,3 103,4 3,4 173,1 

2007 10,5 1,5 116,7 16,7 201,9 

2008 10,7 0,2 101,9 1,9 205,8 

2009 10,3 -0,4 96,3 -3,7 198,1 

2010 10,8 0,5 104,9 4,9 207,7 



  
General problems  

 : , 4, 2011 
The South of Russia: ecology, development. 4 2011 

 

 10 

 

    

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 697 68,4 418 68,9 279 67,7 

10-14 322 31,6 189 31,1 133 32,3 

 1019 100 607 100 412 100 
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It is shown that tangle and separate arbuscles of tamarisk are principal reasons of environment formation process in arid 
zones of Northwest Caspian lowland. They form difficult mosaic ecotone relief with various types of a water-salt mode of 
soils, vegetative structures and animal diversity. The comparative estimation of seasonal changes of humidity of soil, 
vegetation species richness and efficiency of vegetation, abundance and species richness of small mammal population 
of bush and opened biotopes of Western Caspian lowland ecosystems is given. Distribution of five basic rodent species 
density in the space connected with type of vegetative cover and its efficiency is analyzed. The work represents the im-
portant functional characteristic of arid soils in Northwest Caspian lowland. 
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